
THE HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT
(C.C.S.M. c. H60)

**Charges for Licences, Registrations, Permits
and Other Services Regulation, amendment**

Regulation 86/2020
Registered September 11, 2020

Manitoba Regulation 42/2006 amended
**1 The Charges for Licences,
Registrations, Permits and Other Services
Regulation, Manitoba Regulation 42/2006, is
amended by this regulation.**

2 Section 1 is amended

**(a) in the definition "annual rating term", by
striking out "Automobile Insurance Certificates
and Rates Regulation" and substituting
"Automobile Insurance Plan Regulation,
Manitoba Regulation 49/2019";**

**(b) in the definition "short term registration
period", by striking out "Automobile Insurance
Certificates and Rates Regulation" and
substituting "Automobile Insurance Plan
Regulation";**

**(c) in the definition "registration class", in the
English version, by striking out "in relation to
a vehicle means" and substituting "in relation to
a vehicle, means"; and**

CODE DE LA ROUTE
(c. H60 de la C.P.L.M.)

**Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur les
frais applicables aux permis, aux
immatriculations et aux autres services**

Règlement 86/2020
Date d'enregistrement : le 11 septembre 2020

Modification du R.M. 42/2006
**1 Le présent règlement modifie le
Règlement sur les frais applicables aux permis,
aux immatriculations et aux autres services,
R.M. 42/2006.**

2 L'article 1 est modifié :

**a) dans la définition de « période
d'immatriculation de courte durée », par
substitution, à « Règlement sur les certificats et
les tarifs », de « Règlement sur les régimes
d'assurance-automobile, R.M. 49/2019, »;**

**b) dans la définition de « période de
tarification annuelle », par substitution, à
« Règlement sur les certificats et les tarifs »,
de « Règlement sur les régimes
d'assurance-automobile »;**

**c) dans la définition de « registration class »
de la version anglaise, par substitution, à
« in relation to a vehicle means », de
« in relation to a vehicle, means »;**

(d) in the definition "Règlement sur l'immatriculation des véhicules", in the French version, by striking out "M.R. 57/2006" and substituting "R.M. 57/2006".

d) dans la définition de « Règlement sur l'immatriculation des véhicules » de la version française, par substitution, à « M.R. 57/2006 », de « R.M. 57/2006 ».

3 Subsection 2(2) of the English version is amended by striking out "comprises of more" and substituting "comprises more".

3 Le paragraphe 2(2) de la version anglaise est modifié par substitution, à « comprises of more », de « comprises more ».

4 Section 18 is amended by striking out everything after "Highway Traffic (General) Regulation".

4 L'article 18 est modifié par suppression de « , R.M. 119/2014 ».

5 Section 31 is amended

5 L'article 31 est modifié :

(a) in clause (a), by striking out "\$0.022" and substituting "\$0.0252"; and

a) dans l'alinéa a), par substitution, à « 0,022 \$ », de « 0,0252 \$ »;

(b) in clause (b), by striking out "\$7.20" and substituting "\$8.40".

b) dans l'alinéa b), par substitution, à « 7,20 \$ », de « 8,40 \$ ».

6(1) Subsection 32(2) is amended

6(1) Le paragraphe 32(2) est modifié :

(a) in clause (a), by striking out "\$0.043" and substituting "\$0.050"; and

a) dans l'alinéa a), par substitution, à « 0,043 \$ », de « 0,050 \$ »;

(b) in clause (b), by striking out "\$7.20" and substituting "\$8.40".

b) dans l'alinéa b), par substitution, à « 7,20 \$ », de « 8,40 \$ ».

6(2) Subsection 32(3) is amended by striking out "\$90" and substituting "\$105".

6(2) Le paragraphe 32(3) est modifié par substitution, à « 90 \$ », de « 105 \$ ».

7 Subsection 33(1) is amended

7 Le paragraphe 33(1) est modifié :

(a) in clauses (a), (e) and (f),

a) dans les alinéas a), e) et f), par substitution :

(i) by striking out "\$7.20" and substituting "\$8.40", and

(i) à « 7,20 \$ », de « 8,40 \$ »,

(ii) by striking out "\$24" and substituting "\$28";

(ii) à « 24 \$ », de « 28 \$ »;

(b) in clause (b),

b) dans l'alinéa b), par substitution :

(i) by striking out "\$18" and substituting "\$21", and

(i) à « 18 \$ », de « 21 \$ »,

(ii) by striking out "\$54" and substituting "\$63";

(c) in clause (c),

(i) by striking out "\$43.20" and substituting "\$50.40", and

(ii) by striking out "\$114" and substituting "\$133";

(d) in clause (d),

(i) by striking out "\$86.40" and substituting "\$100.80", and

(ii) by striking out "\$234" and substituting "\$273";

(e) in clause (g),

(i) by striking out "\$9.60" and substituting "\$11.20", and

(ii) by striking out "\$96" and substituting "\$112";

(f) by replacing clause (h) with the following:

(h) \$16.80 for a single-trip permit, or \$224 for an annual permit, authorizing length of 30.1 m or more; or

(g) in clause (i), by striking out "\$24" and substituting "\$28".

8 Subsection 33.1(1) is amended by striking out "subsection 34.1(8) of *The Highways and Transportation Act*" and substituting "subsection 36(8) of *The Transportation Infrastructure Act*".

9 Section 50 of the English version is amended by adding "with" after "in connection".

10 Clause 53.1(2)(a) is amended by striking out ", Manitoba Regulation 47/2006".

(ii) à « 54 \$ », de « 63 \$ »;

c) dans l'alinéa c), par substitution :

(i) à « 43,20 \$ », de « 50,40 \$ »,

(ii) à « 114 \$ », de « 133 \$ »;

d) dans l'alinéa d), par substitution :

(i) à « 86,40 \$ », de « 100,80 \$ »,

(ii) à « 234 \$ », de « 273 \$ »;

e) dans l'alinéa g), par substitution :

(i) à « 9,60 \$ », de « 11,20 \$ »,

(ii) à « 96 \$ », de « 112 \$ »;

f) dans l'alinéa h), par substitution :

(i) à « 14,40 \$ », de « 16,80 \$ »,

(ii) à « 192 \$ », de « 224 \$ »;

g) dans l'alinéa i), par substitution, à « 24 \$ », de « 28 \$ ».

8 Le paragraphe 33.1(1) est modifié par substitution, à « paragraphe 34.1(8) de la *Loi sur la voirie et le transport* », de « paragraphe 36(8) de la *Loi sur les infrastructures de transport* ».

9 L'article 50 de la version anglaise est modifié par adjonction, après « in connection », de « with ».

10 L'alinéa 53.1(2)a) est modifié par suppression, après « *Règlement sur les permis de conduire* », de « , R.M. 47/2006 ».

11 Section 54.1 is amended in the part before clause (a) by striking out "Manitoba Regulation 47/2006".

12 Section 58 is amended by adding " Manitoba Regulation 195/2003," **after** "Ignition-Interlock Program Regulation".

13 Clause 60.5(2)(a) is amended by adding " Manitoba Regulation 10/2009" **after** "Identification Card Regulation".

14(1) Clause 84(1)(a) of the English version is amended

(a) in the description of A in the formula, by adding "the" before "Manitoba portion"; and

(b) by striking out "and" at the end of the description of B in the formula.

14(2) The English version of subsection 84(2) is amended by striking out "and" at the end of the description of B in the formula.

15 Subsection 95(3) is amended by adding " Manitoba Regulation 40/2006," **after** "Dealers, Salespersons and Recyclers Regulation".

16 Subsection 98(3) is amended by adding " Manitoba Regulation 41/2006," **after** "Written-off, Irreparable and Salvageable Motor Vehicles Regulation".

17 Subsection 100(1) is amended by adding " Manitoba Regulation 76/94," **after** "Periodic Mandatory Vehicle Inspection Regulation".

11 Le passage introductif de l'article 54.1 est modifié par suppression de « , R.M. 47/2006, ».

12 L'article 58 est modifié par adjonction, après « Règlement sur le programme de verrouillage du système de démarrage », de « , R.M. 195/2003, ».

13 L'alinéa 60.5(2)a) est modifié par adjonction, après « Règlement sur les cartes d'identité », de « , R.M. 10/2009, ».

14(1) Le paragraphe 84(1)a) de la version anglaise est modifié :

a) dans la description de l'élément A de la formule, par adjonction, avant « Manitoba portion », de « the »;

b) dans la description de l'élément B de la formule, par suppression, à la fin, de « and ».

14(2) La description de l'élément B de la formule de la version anglaise figurant au paragraphe 84(2) est modifiée par suppression, à la fin, de « and ».

15 Le paragraphe 95(3) est modifié par adjonction, après « Règlement sur les commerçants, les vendeurs et les récupérateurs », de « , R.M. 40/2006, ».

16 Le paragraphe 98(3) est modifié par adjonction, après « Règlement sur les véhicules automobiles réparables, irréparables ou déclarés pertes totales », de « , R.M. 41/2006, ».

17 Le paragraphe 100(1) est modifié par adjonction, après « Règlement sur l'inspection périodique et obligatoire des véhicules », de « , R.M. 76/94, ».

18 Clause 108(1)(a) of the English version is amended by adding "and" at the end of paragraph (ii)(A) and subclause (iv).

Coming into force

19 This regulation comes into force on September 30, 2020, or the day it is registered under *The Statutes and Regulations Act*, whichever is later.

18 L'alinéa 108(1)a) de la version anglaise est modifié, dans la division (ii)(A) et le sous-alinéa (iv), par adjonction, à la fin, de « and ».

Entrée en vigueur

19 Le présent règlement entre en vigueur le 30 septembre 2020 ou à la date de son enregistrement en vertu de la *Loi sur les textes législatifs et réglementaires*, si cette date est postérieure.